

No. 17-949

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL  
PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SAFARI CLUB  
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANNA M. SEIDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS S. BURDIN  
JEREMY E. CLARE  
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL  
501 Second Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 543-8733  
aseidman@safariclub.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Safari Club International*

August 14, 2018

---

---

282460



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Reserved Water Rights Doctrine is Inapposite to Sturgeon’s Challenge to the Hovercraft Ban.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Goes Well Beyond the Scope of Established Caselaw Regarding the Reserved Water Rights Doctrine.....	9
C. Had Congress Intended to Empower the NPS to Regulate Activity on Waterways Within National Preserves, It Could Have Done So.....	10
D. The NPS’s Exercise of Authority Over Waters Within CSU Boundaries Deprives Hunters of Access to Hunting Opportunities .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	7, 10
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	6
<i>Safari Club Int’l et al. v. Demientieff et al.</i> , No. 98–0414 (D. Alaska, HRH) .....	1-2
<i>State of Alaska v. Zinke et al.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00014 (D. Alaska, SLG).....	2
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 872 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	6, 8-9
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	7
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 398c .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 410ff.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 410hh.....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-1 .....	13
16 U.S.C. § 410hh(6).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 410hh(10).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 459e-1 .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 460cc .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....	2-3
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 3201 .....	13-14
36 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3) .....	12
36 C.F.R. § 2.17 .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(a) .....	5, 12-13
36 C.F.R. § 1340(d).....	14
47 Fed. Reg. 11598 (Mar. 17, 1982) .....	7
48 Fed. Reg. 30252 (June 30, 1983) .....	7, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 20.990(7) . . . . .	7
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(4). . . . .	1
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, ALASKA SPORT FISHING SURVEY, STATEWIDE, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/index.cfm?ADFG=region.home">http:// www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/ index.cfm?ADFG=region.home</a> . . . . .	15
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, BISON HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=bisonhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/ index.cfm?adfg=bisonhunting.main</a> . . . . .	16
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, BROWN/GRIZZLY BEAR HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=brownbearhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg= brownbearhunting.main</a> . . . . .	17
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, CARIBOU HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=caribouhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/ index.cfm?adfg=caribouhunting.main</a> . . . . .	17
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, DALL SHEEP HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=sheephunting.main">http://www.adfg. alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=sheephunting.main</a> . . .	17
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, GOAT HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=goathunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/ index.cfm?adfg=goathunting.main</a> . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, INTRODUCTION TO ALASKA BIG GAME HUNTING, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=hunting.biggameintro">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=hunting.biggameintro</a> . . . . .	16
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, MOOSE HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=moosehunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=moosehunting.main</a> . . . . .	18
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, MUSKOX HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=muskoxhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=muskoxhunting.main</a> . . . . .	19
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, SITKA BLACK- TAILED DEER HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=deerhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=deerhunting.main</a> . . . .	17
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, SMALL GAME HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=smallgamehunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=smallgamehunting.main</a> . . . . .	19
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, SPORT FISHERIES, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=fishingSport.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=fishingSport.main</a> . . . . .	15
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, WATERFOWL HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=waterfowlhunting.main">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=waterfowlhunting.main</a> . . . . .	18
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, WOLF HUNTING IN ALASKA, <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=wolfhunting.opportunities">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=wolfhunting.opportunities</a> . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, ALASKA, DIRECTORY OF COMMERCIAL SERVICE PROVIDERS, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/locations/alaska/services-wrangell-st-elias.htm">https://www.nps.gov/locations/alaska/services-wrangell-st-elias.htm</a> . . . . .	21
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, ALASKA, VISIT, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/locations/alaska/visit.htm">https://www.nps.gov/locations/alaska/visit.htm</a> . . . . .	14
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, DENALI, GUIDED ACTIVITIES IN DENALI, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/dena/planyourvisit/business-with-park.htm">https://www.nps.gov/dena/planyourvisit/business-with-park.htm</a> . . . . .	21
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, GATES OF THE ARCTIC, DIRECTIONS, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/gaar/planyourvisit/directions.htm">https://www.nps.gov/gaar/planyourvisit/directions.htm</a> . . . . .	14
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, KATMAI, SPORT HUNTING, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/katm/planyourvisit/hunting.htm">https://www.nps.gov/katm/planyourvisit/hunting.htm</a> . . . . .	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(1) . . . . .	2
The McDowell Group, <i>The Economic Impacts of Guided Hunting in Alaska</i> , (February 2014) <a href="http://www.alaskaprohunter.org/Economic_Impacts_of_Guided_Hunting_Final.pdf">http://www.alaskaprohunter.org/Economic_Impacts_of_Guided_Hunting_Final.pdf</a> . . . . .	20, 21
